Sales $ 553.1 $ 532.5 $ 519.5 $ 511.5 $ 527.3 $ 503.8 $ 494.5 $ 465.7
EBITDA2 50.4 44.3 59.3 77.6 51.6 49.6 58.2 46.5
Earnings from operations 26.7 23.2 37.0 56.5 29.6 29.4 37.0 26.9
Net earnings 17.3 14.0 24.8 39.5 17.9 18.6 26.2 18.5
Net earnings attributable to
shareholders of the Company 16.3 13.1 24.1 38.3 17.2 17.7 25.1 17.7
Net earnings per share:
Basic 0.34 0.27 0.49 0.78 0.35 0.37 0.52 0.36
Diluted 0.33 0.27 0.49 0.78 0.35 0.36 0.51 0.36

Adjusted EBITDA2 47.4 49.7 58.8 57.4 53.6 56.3 45.1 45.7
Adjusted net earnings2 15.2 19.3 24.3 23.7 20.7 23.8 15.1 17.5

(1)  The Company has adopted IFRS 16 Leases (IFRS 16) effective February 1, 2019 using the full retrospective approach and restated 2018 in its interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

(2) See Non-GAAP Measures Section of Management's Discussion & Analysis.

Restated Selected Financial Information - 2018

The following table compares quarterly results for 2018 previously reported in accordance with IAS 17 Leases with the restated
amounts under IFRS 16:

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018

($ in millions) As reported As restated As reported As restated As reported As restated As reported As restated

Sales $ 465.7 $ 465.7 $ 503.8 $ 503.8 $ 511.5 $ 511.5 $ 532.5 $ 532.5

EBITDA2 39.5 46.5 42.4 49.6 70.5 77.6 36.9 44.3

Earnings from operations 25.6 26.9 27.8 29.4 54.9 56.5 21.6 23.2

Net earnings 18.6 18.5 18.6 18.6 39.5 39.5 13.9 14.0

Net earnings attributable to
shareholders of the Company 17.8 17.7 17.6 17.7 38.3 38.3 13.0 13.1

Net earnings per share:

Basic 0.36 0.36 0.37 0.37 0.78 0.78 0.27 0.27

Diluted 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.78 0.78 0.27 0.27

Adjusted EBITDA2 38.7 45.7 49.1 56.3 50.3 57.4 42.3 49.7

Adjusted net earnings2 17.6 17.5 23.8 23.8 23.7 23.7 19.3 19.3

(2) See Non-GAAP Measures Section of Management's Discussion & Analysis.

Historically, the Company's first quarter sales are the lowest and the fourth quarter sales are the highest, reflecting the holiday selling
period.  Due to the remote location of many of the Company's stores, weather conditions are often more extreme compared to other
retailers and can affect sales in any quarter.  Net earnings generally follow higher sales but can be dependent on changes in
merchandise sales blend, promotional activity in key sales periods, markdowns to reduce excess inventories and other factors which

[…]

in interest expense in the consolidated statements of earnings using the effective rate interest method.  The lease liability is remeasured
when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, a change in lease term, a change in the
assessment of an option to purchase the right-of-use asset or a change in an expected residual value guarantee.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for certain short-term leases that have a lease term
of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets.  Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are also expensed
as incurred.  The Company recognizes these lease payments as an expense on a straight-line basis in selling, operating and
administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of earnings.

13REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

Impacts on consolidated financial statements  The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Earnings - Three months ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)

Impact:
Adoption of

IFRS 16

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

SALES $ 532,483 $ — $ 532,483

Cost of sales (367,162) — (367,162)

Gross profit 165,321 — 165,321

Selling, operating and administrative expenses (143,732) 1,657 (1) (142,075)

Earnings from operations 21,589 1,657 23,246

Interest expense (3,890) (1,438) (2) (5,328)

Earnings before income taxes 17,699 219 17,918

Income taxes (3,796) (157) (3) (3,953)

NET EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR $ 13,903 $ 62 $ 13,965

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE  TO:

The North West Company Inc. $ 13,006 $ 62 $ 13,068

Non-controlling interests 897 — 897

TOTAL NET EARNINGS $ 13,903 $ 62 $ 13,965

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic $ 0.27 $ — $ 0.27

Diluted $ 0.27 $ — $ 0.27

(1) Additional amortization on right-of-use assets less previously recorded operating lease rental expense
(2) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(3) Impact of adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities

14 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

Consolidated Statement of Earnings - Twelve months ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)

Impact:
Adoption of

IFRS 16

Twelve Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

SALES $ 2,013,486 $ — $ 2,013,486

Cost of sales (1,372,943) — (1,372,943)

Gross profit 640,543 — 640,543

Selling, operating and administrative expenses (510,635) 6,093 (1) (504,542)

Earnings from operations 129,908 6,093 136,001

Interest expense (13,965) (5,675) (2) (19,640)

Earnings before income taxes 115,943 418 116,361

Income taxes (25,311) (427) (3) (25,738)

NET EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR $ 90,632 $ (9) $ 90,623

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE  TO

The North West Company Inc. $ 86,748 $ (9) $ 86,739

Non-controlling interests 3,884 — 3,884

TOTAL NET EARNINGS $ 90,632 (9) $ 90,623

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic $ 1.78 $ — $ 1.78

Diluted $ 1.77 $ — $ 1.77

(1) Additional amortization on right-of-use assets less previously recorded operating lease rental expense
(2) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(3) Impact of adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities

15REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet - January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

CURRENT ASSETS $ 376,829 $ (532) (1) $ 376,297

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 514,946 — 514,946

Right-of-use assets — 127,794 (2) 127,794

Goodwill 45,203 — 45,203

Intangible assets 39,199 — 39,199

Deferred tax assets 32,909 1,796 (3) 34,705

Other assets 13,835 (2,118) (1) 11,717

646,092 127,472 773,564

TOTAL  ASSETS $ 1,022,921 $ 126,940 $ 1,149,861

CURRENT LIABILITIES $ 176,881 $ 20,057 (4) $ 196,938

NON-CURRENT LIABILTIES

   Long-term debt 365,857 — 365,857

   Long-term lease liabilities — 118,112 (4) 118,112

   Defined benefit plan obligation 28,969 — 28,969

   Deferred tax liabilities 9,007 (612) (3) 8,395

   Other long-term liabilities 21,103 (529) (5) 20,574

424,936 116,971 541,907

TOTAL LIABILITIES 601,817 137,028 738,845

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Share capital 173,681 — 173,681

   Contributed surplus 3,530 — 3,530

   Retained earnings 211,191 (9,823) (6) 201,368

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 20,132 (265) 19,867

Equity attributable to The North West Company Inc. 408,534 (10,088) 398,446

Non-controlling interests 12,570 — 12,570

TOTAL EQUITY 421,104 (10,088) 411,016

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 1,022,921 $ 126,940 $ 1,149,861

(1) Prepaid rent removed and incorporated into lease liability calculation
(2)  Capitalization of right-of-use assets less both tenant inducements and step-lease accruals which have been incorporated into right-of-use asset

and lease liability calculation
(3) Deferred tax impact of transition adjustments
(4) Recognition of lease liabilities less tenant inducements
(5) Removal of tenant inducements and step-lease accruals incorporated into right-of-use asset and lease liability calculation
(6) Cumulative after tax impact of differences described above on retained earnings

16 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet - February 1, 2018

(unaudited, $ in thousands)
January 31, 2018

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16
February 1, 2018

(Restated)

CURRENT ASSETS $ 335,003 $ (23) (1) $ 334,980

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

   Property and equipment 469,993 — 469,993

   Right-of-use assets — 115,844 (2) 115,844

   Goodwill 41,231 — 41,231

   Intangible assets 37,628 — 37,628

   Deferred tax assets 34,450 2,145 (3) 36,595

   Other assets 12,643 (1,845) (1) 10,798

595,945 116,144 712,089

TOTAL  ASSETS $ 930,948 $ 116,121 $ 1,047,069

CURRENT LIABILITIES $ 171,212 $ 21,702 (4) $ 192,914

NON-CURRENT LIABILTIES

   Long-term debt 313,549 — 313,549

   Long-term lease liability — 105,541 (4) 105,541

   Defined benefit plan obligation 34,095 — 34,095

   Deferred tax liabilities 6,468 (607) (3) 5,861

   Other long-term liabilities 23,468 (701) (5) 22,767

377,580 104,233 481,813

TOTAL LIABILITIES 548,792 125,935 674,727

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Share capital 172,619 — 172,619

   Contributed surplus 2,570 — 2,570

   Retained earnings 181,844 (9,814) (6) 172,030

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 12,918 — 12,918

Equity attributable to The North West Company Inc. 369,951 (9,814) 360,137

Non-controlling interest 12,205 — 12,205

TOTAL EQUITY 382,156 (9,814) 372,342

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 930,948 $ 116,121 $ 1,047,069

(1) Prepaid rent removed and incorporated into lease liability calculation
(2)  Capitalization of right-of-use assets less both tenant inducements and step-lease accruals which have been  incorporated into right-of-use asset

and lease liability calculation
(3) Deferred tax impact of transition adjustments
(4) Recognition of lease liabilities less tenant inducements
(5) Removal of tenant inducements and step-lease accruals incorporated into right-of-use asset and lease liability calculation
(6) Cumulative after tax impact of differences described above on retained earnings

17REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow - Three months ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)

Operating activities

   Net earnings for the period $ 13,903 $ 62 (1) $ 13,965

   Adjustments for:
  Amortization 15,323 5,721 (2) 21,044

  Provision for income taxes 3,796 157 3,953

  Interest expense 3,890 1,438 (3) 5,328

  Equity settled share option expense 1,029 — 1,029

  Gain on partial insurance settlement — — —

  Taxes paid (8,996) — (8,996)

  Loss on disposal of property and equipment (443) 48 (4) (395)

28,502 7,426 35,928

   Change in non-cash working capital 19,427 (68) 19,359

   Change in other non-cash items (258) — (258)

   Cash from operating activities 47,671 7,358 55,029

Investing activities

   Cash used in investing activities (13,337) — (13,337)

Financing activities

   Net increase in long-term debt (28,262) — (28,262)

   Payment of lease liabilities, principal — (5,920) (5) (5,920)

   Payment of lease liabilities, interest — (1,438) (6) (1,438)

   Dividends (15,587) — (15,587)

   Dividends to non-controlling interests (3,761) — (3,761)

   Interest paid (3,966) — (3,966)

   Cash from used in financing activities (51,576) (7,358) (58,934)

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash (256) — (256)

NET CHANGE IN CASH (17,498) — (17,498)

   Cash, beginning of period 55,946 — 55,946

CASH, END OF PERIOD $ 38,448 $ — $ 38,448

(1) See Consolidated Statements of Earnings - January 31, 2019 for a description of IFRS 16 adjustments that impact net earnings for period
(2) Amortization of right-of-use assets
(3) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(4) Loss on leases terminated in period
(5) Payment of lease liabilities
(6) Interest paid on lease liabilities

18 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow - Twelve months ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Twelve  Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16

Twelve Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)

Operating activities

   Net earnings for the period $ 90,632 $ (9) (1) $ 90,623

   Adjustments for:
  Amortization 59,435 22,586 (2) 82,021

  Provision for income taxes 25,311 427 25,738

  Interest expense 13,965 5,675 (3) 19,640

  Equity settled share option expense 2,022 — 2,022

  Gain on partial insurance settlement (16,955) — (16,955)

  Taxes paid (26,446) — (26,446)

  Loss on disposal of property and equipment 1,232 (42) (4) 1,190

149,196 28,637 177,833

   Change in non-cash working capital (20,792) (32) (20,824)

   Change in other non-cash items (1,284) — (1,284)

   Cash from operating activities 127,120 28,605 155,725

Investing activities

   Cash used in investing activities (80,793) — (80,793)

Financing activities

   Net increase in long-term debt 44,785 — 44,785

   Payment of lease liabilities, principal — (22,930) (5) (22,930)

   Payment of lease liabilities, interest — (5,675) (6) (5,675)

   Dividends (62,329) — (62,329)

   Dividends to non-controlling interests (3,954) — (3,954)

   Interest paid (12,254) — (12,254)

   Cash from used in financing activities (33,752) (28,605) (62,357)

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash 713 — 713

NET CHANGE IN CASH 13,288 — 13,288

   Cash, beginning of period 25,160 — 25,160

CASH, END OF PERIOD $ 38,448 $ — $ 38,448

(1) See Consolidated Statements of Earnings - January 31, 2019 for a description of IFRS 16 adjustments that impact net earnings for period
(2) Amortization of right-of-use assets
(3) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(4) Loss on leases terminated in period
(5) Payment of lease liabilities
(6) Interest paid on lease liabilities

19REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS

New Standards Implemented (continued)  Effective February 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRIC Interpretation 23 and also adopted
amendments to the following standards: IFRS 3 Business Combinations;  IAS 12 Income Taxes;  IAS 23 Borrowing Costs; and  IAS 19 Employee

[…]

when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, a change in lease term, a change in the
assessment of an option to purchase the right-of-use asset or a change in an expected residual value guarantee.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for certain short-term leases that have a lease term
of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets.  Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are also expensed
as incurred.  The Company recognizes these lease payments as an expense on a straight-line basis in selling, operating and
administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of earnings.

Impacts on consolidated financial statements  The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements.

30 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3(a)  Consolidated Statement of Earnings - Three Months Ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)

Impact:
Adoption of

IFRS 16

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

SALES $ 532,483 $ — $ 532,483

Cost of sales (367,162) — (367,162)

Gross profit 165,321 — 165,321

Selling, operating and administrative expenses (143,732) 1,657 (1) (142,075)

Earnings from operations 21,589 1,657 23,246

Interest expense (3,890) (1,438) (2) (5,328)

Earnings before income taxes 17,699 219 17,918

Income taxes (3,796) (157) (3) (3,953)

NET EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR $ 13,903 $ 62 $ 13,965

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE  TO

The North West Company Inc. $ 13,006 $ 62 $ 13,068

Non-controlling interests 897 — 897

TOTAL NET EARNINGS $ 13,903 $ 62 $ 13,965

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic $ 0.27 $ — $ 0.27

Diluted $ 0.27 $ — $ 0.27

(1) Additional amortization on right-of-use assets less previously recorded operating lease rental expense
(2) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(3) Impact of adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities

31NOTES TO CONSOLDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3(b)  Consolidated Statement of Earnings - Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)

Impact:
Adoption of

IFRS 16

Twelve Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

SALES $ 2,013,486 $ — $ 2,013,486

Cost of sales (1,372,943) — (1,372,943)

Gross profit 640,543 — 640,543

Selling, operating and administrative expenses (510,635) 6,093 (1) (504,542)

Earnings from operations 129,908 6,093 136,001

Interest expense (13,965) (5,675) (2) (19,640)

Earnings before income taxes 115,943 418 116,361

Income taxes (25,311) (427) (3) (25,738)

NET EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR $ 90,632 $ (9) $ 90,623

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE  TO

The North West Company Inc. $ 86,748 $ (9) $ 86,739

Non-controlling interests 3,884 — 3,884

TOTAL NET EARNINGS $ 90,632 $ (9) $ 90,623

NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic $ 1.78 $ — $ 1.78

Diluted $ 1.77 $ — $ 1.77

(1) Additional amortization on right-of-use assets less previously recorded operating lease rental expense
(2) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(3) Impact of adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities

32 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3(c)  Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet - January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

CURRENT ASSETS $ 376,829 $ (532) (1) $ 376,297

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 514,946 — 514,946

Right-of-use assets — 127,794 (2) 127,794

Goodwill 45,203 — 45,203

Intangible assets 39,199 — 39,199

Deferred tax assets 32,909 1,796 (3) 34,705

Other assets 13,835 (2,118) (1) 11,717

646,092 127,472 773,564

TOTAL  ASSETS $ 1,022,921 $ 126,940 $ 1,149,861

CURRENT LIABILITIES $ 176,881 $ 20,057 (4) $ 196,938

NON-CURRENT LIABILTIES

   Long-term debt 365,857 — 365,857

   Long-term lease liabilities — 118,112 (4) 118,112

   Defined benefit plan obligation 28,969 — 28,969

   Deferred tax liabilities 9,007 (612) (3) 8,395

   Other long-term liabilities 21,103 (529) (5) 20,574

424,936 116,971 541,907

TOTAL LIABILITIES 601,817 137,028 738,845

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Share capital 173,681 — 173,681

   Contributed surplus 3,530 — 3,530

   Retained earnings 211,191 (9,823) (6) 201,368

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 20,132 (265) 19,867

Equity attributable to The North West Company Inc. 408,534 (10,088) 398,446

Non-controlling interests 12,570 — 12,570

TOTAL EQUITY 421,104 (10,088) 411,016

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 1,022,921 $ 126,940 $ 1,149,861

(1)  Prepaid rent removed and incorporated into lease liability calculation
(2)  Capitalization of right-of-use assets less both tenant inducements and step-lease accruals which have been incorporated into right-of-use asset

and lease liability calculation
(3)  Deferred tax impact of transition adjustments
(4)  Recognition of lease liabilities less tenant inducements
(5)  Removal of tenant inducements and step-lease accruals incorporated into right-of-use asset and lease liability calculation
(6)  Cumulative after tax impact of differences described above on retained earnings

33NOTES TO CONSOLDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3(d)  Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet - February 1, 2018

(unaudited, $ in thousands)
January 31, 2018

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16
February 1, 2018

(Restated)

CURRENT ASSETS $ 335,003 $ (23) (1) $ 334,980

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

   Property and equipment 469,993 — 469,993

   Right-of-use assets — 115,844 (2) 115,844

   Goodwill 41,231 — 41,231

   Intangible assets 37,628 — 37,628

   Deferred tax assets 34,450 2,145 (3) 36,595

   Other assets 12,643 (1,845) (1) 10,798

595,945 116,144 712,089

TOTAL  ASSETS $ 930,948 $ 116,121 $ 1,047,069

CURRENT LIABILITIES $ 171,212 $ 21,702 (4) $ 192,914

NON-CURRENT LIABILTIES

   Long-term debt 313,549 — 313,549

   Long-term lease liability — 105,541 (4) 105,541

   Defined benefit plan obligation 34,095 — 34,095

   Deferred tax liabilities 6,468 (607) (3) 5,861

   Other long-term liabilities 23,468 (701) (5) 22,767

377,580 104,233 481,813

TOTAL LIABILITIES 548,792 125,935 674,727

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Share capital 172,619 — 172,619

   Contributed surplus 2,570 — 2,570

   Retained earnings 181,844 (9,814) (6) 172,030

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 12,918 — 12,918

Equity attributable to The North West Company Inc. 369,951 (9,814) 360,137

Non-controlling interest 12,205 — 12,205

TOTAL EQUITY 382,156 (9,814) 372,342

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY $ 930,948 $ 116,121 $ 1,047,069

(1) Prepaid rent removed and incorporated into lease liability calculation
(2)  Capitalization of right-of-use assets less both tenant inducements and step-lease accruals which have been incorporated into right-of-use asset

and lease liability calculation
(3) Deferred tax impact of transition adjustments
(4) Recognition of lease liabilities less tenant inducements
(5) Removal of tenant inducements and step-lease accruals incorporated into right-of-use asset and lease liability calculation
(6) Cumulative after tax impact of differences described above on retained earnings

34 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3(e)  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows - Three Months Ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16

Three Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)

Operating activities

   Net earnings for the period $ 13,903 $ 62 (1) $ 13,965

   Adjustments for:
  Amortization 15,323 5,721 (2) 21,044

  Provision for income taxes 3,796 157 3,953

  Interest expense 3,890 1,438 (3) 5,328

  Equity settled share option expense 1,029 — 1,029

  Gain on partial insurance settlement — — —

  Taxes paid (8,996) — (8,996)

  Loss on disposal of property and equipment (443) 48 (4) (395)

28,502 7,426 35,928

   Change in non-cash working capital 19,427 (68) 19,359

   Change in other non-cash items (258) — (258)

   Cash from operating activities 47,671 7,358 55,029

Investing activities

   Cash used in investing activities (13,337) — (13,337)

Financing activities

   Net increase in long-term debt (28,262) — (28,262)

   Payment of lease liabilities, principal — (5,920) (5) (5,920)

   Payment of lease liabilities, interest — (1,438) (6) (1,438)

   Dividends (15,587) — (15,587)

   Dividends to non-controlling interests (3,761) — (3,761)

   Interest paid (3,966) — (3,966)

   Cash from used in financing activities (51,576) (7,358) (58,934)

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash (256) — (256)

NET CHANGE IN CASH (17,498) — (17,498)

   Cash, beginning of period 55,946 — 55,946

CASH, END OF PERIOD $ 38,448 $ — $ 38,448

(1) See note 3(a) for a description of IFRS 16 adjustments that impact net earnings for period
(2) Amortization of right-of-use assets
(3) Interest expense on lease liabilities
(4) Loss on leases terminated in period
(5) Payment of lease liabilities
(6) Interest paid on lease liabilities

35NOTES TO CONSOLDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3(f)  Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows - Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2019

(unaudited, $ in thousands)

Twelve  Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Previously Reported)
Impact: Adoption

of IFRS 16

Twelve Months Ended
January 31, 2019

(Restated)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)

Operating activities

   Net earnings for the period $ 90,632 $ (9) (1) $ 90,623

   Adjustments for:
   Amortization 59,435 22,586 (2) 82,021

   Provision for income taxes 25,311 427 25,738

   Interest expense 13,965 5,675 (3) 19,640

   Equity settled share option expense 2,022 — 2,022

   Gain on partial insurance settlement (16,955) — (16,955)

   Taxes paid (26,446) — (26,446)

   Loss on disposal of property and equipment 1,232 (42) (4) 1,190

149,196 28,637 177,833

   Change in non-cash working capital (20,792) (32) (20,824)

   Change in other non-cash items (1,284) — (1,284)

   Cash from operating activities 127,120 28,605 155,725

Investing activities

   Cash used in investing activities (80,793) — (80,793)

Financing activities

   Net increase in long-term debt 44,785 — 44,785

   Payment of lease liabilities, principal — (22,930) (5) (22,930)

   Payment of lease liabilities, interest — (5,675) (6) (5,675)

   Dividends (62,329) — (62,329)

   Dividends to non-controlling interests (3,954) — (3,954)

   Interest paid (12,254) — (12,254)

   Cash from used in financing activities (33,752) (28,605) (62,357)

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash 713 — 713

NET CHANGE IN CASH 13,288 — 13,288

   Cash, beginning of period 25,160 — 25,160

CASH, END OF PERIOD $ 38,448 $ — $ 38,448

(1)  See note 3(a) for a description of IFRS 16 adjustments that impact net earnings for period
(2)  Amortization of right-of-use assets
(3)  Interest expense on lease liabilities
(4)  Loss on leases terminated in period
(5)  Payment of lease liabilities
(6)  Interest paid on lease liabilities

36 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. - FOURTH QUARTER 2019

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

New Standards Implemented (continued)  Effective February 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRIC Interpretation 23 and also